Strongly Agreed SA = 4, Agreed A = 3, 

Disagreed D = 2, and Strongly Disagreed SD = 1.  

CHAPTER FOUR 

ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION OF DATA 

This chapter is concerned with the analysis and interpretation of data collected from 

the respondents. Three hundred and ninety seven (397) questionnaires were administered to 

the respondents, and one hundred and eighty (180) were duly completed and returned. The 

analysis was carried out base on each research question. The data were first presented in a 

table followed by the interpretation for each research questions.